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910 16th ST,, N.W. 
SUITE 600 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 
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ago but never found t 	to send you. 	records show "lie- put it in, but 
nobody seems interested in pureping 

that. Even mentioning the possibility. Xict 
...The new John records are very good to have but nei 	/a-us-can now do 	with them. ...1- dOnet sse bow JER, 	, expects to get any 	informatLan from the bank robbery records. This is what he is after before Green, 	east in part.-was is also seeking clemenqyClkifrioni Jim and there was the brief piece in yesterday's Post. He'll be putting is a case in  that 	 effort:-PII-te-interested in theEltrirftate7beTiWAS'Who financed the job he says he didn't pull. H 

Dear Harold, 

10/27*- Vintage Jimpy- great 
effort to get diVEiximaterial 
five years after refusing to 
have any Fail- interests when 

I suggested them. ...There is Enclosed are some papers whicii_I_copied the rinsed:H .1 .14m that JERwast-- fr James Earl Ray's suit against the FBI irilliamtylaslaurvi,7  wh n I was down at court one day a few months 

DATE 	10/22180 

FOR Mr. Harold Weisberg 
Y. , 7627 Old Receiver Road 

Frederick, Maryland 21701 

  

HOW TO USE THIS 
DAY DAER 

LETTER TO SAVE TIME. 

Type or write your reply in the space below. Then moil 
the white copy to us and keep the pink copy for your files. 

You'll save time and effort, and we'll have your answer 

much fasterl Thank you. 

  

 

    

  

 

  

MESSAGE 

  

REPLY 

REORDER FORM No. I12352L 	 C>a DAY.TIMERS. AiIffolown, P.. IDIX71 



 

United-States District Court 
District of Columbia 
Teshington, D.C. 20001. 
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June 25, 1979 	James B.JRay 	(i% 
B.V.P. 

Petros,TN.37B 

in re: Ray v. F.B.I. no. 79-1279. 

FILED 
Dear Sir: 
	

JUL 27E79 

EY, Clark JAMES E. DAV 
In reference to the aebove titled case, initially an F.O.I. 

recuest by Plaintiff for certain records pertaining to the 

Dr. Martin Luther King jr. case, since the plaintiff is acting 

pro se, and in order to expediate the natter assuming the 

government is acting in good faith in the matter of providing 

plaintiff with the materiel in controversy, the plaintiff 

resmectfully makes the following suggestion: 

That the F.B.I. provide the court with all of the 

censored & withheld material in controversy for an in-chamber 

inspection and determination as to whether the release of withheld 

segments of said material would be inappropriate under the exceptions 

in the F.0.1. Act, or for national security. 

Further, in order that there be nc misunderstanding as 

to the material in controversy: What plaintiff has requested from 

the F.B.I. are bureau investigative reports delineating where 

plaintiff was located during the period commencing March 30th 1968 

and terminating April 2nd 1968, e.g., name of Motels, if any, 

plaintiff lodged in on said dates. 

It would make no difference whether the 	gathered 

tYis information in 1978, when plaintiff's representatives 

co."-cnced invectigating the matter & the F.B.I. intruded therein or, 

the original F.B.I. 1968 investiution into said locations. Plaintiff 

f7ccifically reform to the 7.B.Z. 196S invectigmtion lec.-:.use If the 
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Respectfully submitted: 

F.B.I. in the inetant suit is merely required to divulge 

their 1978 investigation it could in effect provide the bureau 

with deniability if in the future the true location of plaintiff 

during the aforementioned period is determined to be other than 

what the F.B.I. now contends. 

In addition, evidently it is standard procedure fcr 

the F.B.I. to canvas Motels over a wide area seeking suspects) 

when ever a serious crime is committed that provides the bureau 

with Jurisdiction. Accordingly there would appear to be no 

question in the F.B.I. investigation of the King case but what 

the bureau( after learning Plaintiff was a suspect in April 1963 
cav! was in Birmin5hnn, Alabama, on ::arch 30, 15:69, end there- 

efter traveled undcr the n--c, 	Galt, in a Mustang ":atonable 

to Memphis, Tennesse:, arriTinc there April 2, 1968 ), d±r! 
interview all Motel owners/manepro situated on route 72, the 

hirhway between Birminrhamand Memphis. 

The importance of the ratter id controversy is that both 

the F.B.I. and a "Select Committee of the United States House of 

Representatives" investieeting the Martin Luther King Jr. homicide 

have publicly contended plaintiff -as in Atlanta, Cleorgia, on 

April 1, 1968, end thereefter followed Dz. 7:ing tc 

Tennessee, after he (King), announce?, on Aril 1, 1968, his 
intention to travel to Ymnphis, Tennessee. The Plaintiff denies 

beinc in Atlante on April 12  12681  rather contending  he was in 
the State of Mississiapi on said date. 

cc: U.S. Atty Gen. 
U.S. Atty, D.C. 
F.3.1. 
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. 	zecxn B. U01e7( 	 10 October 197& 	 E. R:.7 Zt5477 
Sheriff, Alcorn County 	 B.N.P. 

--Corinth, minz.is.dpri. 55834. 	 Petros, 71457845. - 

Deis Sheriff Coles-.11: 

This letter pertnins to the Dr. M-rtin Luther King js homicide and 
relrted mrtter ns follows: 

On ;.pril 1, 1965, I checked into 	Motel in Corinth, Mis:-.1.crippi, and 
departed the foIloming morning. Until aunt recently I ms-umed the 

'muthorities kne: this consequently I never asked anyone to check into 
thc otter. For I learn the authorities believe I acs else where April 1st. 

My resson(s) for this letter 	to enquire if your of ice his a record, 
through perhrpc - routine check of c-rs registered in Yotels on the 
for acntioacd d-te, of th.: n.utomobile I was driving. It was a 1966 Mustrng 
registered under the nnme of Eric S. G-lt; Alabnm.t t.g no. B 8995. 

mming Motels hrve to bc licensed by the city or county in 
Misrl.s.-ippi, mould either of tboes Governmcnts reriuire :lotels to ret7.1n, 
or furnish them to rstzin,..: list of the Motel Quests ? possibly for tax 
purposes. 

Fim.11y .ny other inform .tion -bout the -hove subject from your of:ice 
-cult bc very mush rpprecimted, such ms the 1968 Owner of the Motel I 
mt!yed in ( sec clisgr-m mttnched), proviang the Di...grrn ern be m7tched 
with tht: 

Sincerely: 

•arm sic; 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SNEET 

Page(s1 withheld entirely at this locution is the file. One or more of the following statements. srEere 
indicated, etplais this deletioa. 

EZI Deleted under ezeraptionta) 	(6 .0  

 

with DO werezuNe 

 

material available (or release to you. 

0 Information pertained oat),  to s third party with oo reference to you or the subject of your request- 

0 information pert.ined only to a third party. Yoor name is listed in the title only. 

❑ Documends) originating with the following government agencyties) 	  
	  was/were fors arded to them for direct response to you 

Pa,geIsl referred for consultation to the following government agenc-yfies)• 	  
	  as the information originated with them. You will 
be- advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI. 

A Pages) withheld for the following reasants): 

MI; TIC/J 'Pk.PV_Iinil re.) .f* 

❑ Fcr your information: 	  

The following number is to be used for refereoce regarding these parts: 

4-/ 	L21 -  L3_39 

XXXX3CC 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
DELETED PACE'S) X 

NO DUPLJCATION FEE 2 
FOR THIS FAC.E X 

XXXXX XXX XX X). X ). 10.- 



wAsk1ip4c-roN. D.C. 20530 	' 	.-.• 

JUL-  6 tg9 
Mr. James Earl Ray 
#65477 
Brushy Mountain Prison 
Petros, Tennessee 37845 

Dear Mr. Ray: 

Re: Appeal No. 9-1337 

You appealed from the action of the Federal Bureau of Investigation on your request for access to records taken --:--- -  in 1978 from the Southern Motel after receipt of information from Sheriff Coleman and the file on the Alton, Illinois, bank robbery.  

As a result of discussions between Bureau persOnnel and members of my staff, a supplemental release of records is enclosed. After careful consideration of your appeal, I have otherwise decided to affirm the action in this case. 

The bank robbery is the subject of ons,1:ureau main file from which you have received or been offered access to all . information with the exception of the identities of individuals contacted by or who provided information to the Bureau. 5 U.S.C. 552(b) (7)(C) and (7)(D). These pertain to investi-natory records compiled for law enforcement purposes, the release of which would, respectively, constitute an unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of third parties and disclose the identities of confidential sources. This material is not , appropriate for discretionary release. 	 •• . 

There were no records taken from the Southern Motel in 1978. Records reflecting the contact with Sheriff Coleman are enclosed. The identity of the individual from the Alabama ' Hotel & Motel Association will continue to be withheld pur-suant to 5 U.S.C. 552(b) (7) (C). This item cannot be the subject of a discretionary release. . 	 . 

Your letter of. June '12, 1979, expands the scope of your - initial request- to-  include documents taken from the motel 
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• 

prior-to-a-978, as well as any materials _reflecting the investi-. gation of your whereabouts on March 30, March 31 and April — 1968.- This new request has been referred to the F.B.I. -- respect to this new request, three readily ettrievable documants% concerning the motel records were located and are enclosed. 	• 'Should you desire a hand search of the files for other materials • : on the motel records or on the investigation into your where-abouts, you need merely so advise the BUreau and it will notify : you of the search costs. 	 : 

I wish to advise you with respect to all of your requests that field offices have not been searched for records. It would appear that the most likely location of the motel records is the Jackson Field Office. It would be likely that a search of that office would be less costly than a search at Bead-quarters. The F.B.I. also has indicated, with regard to your broad request for records concerning your whereabouts, that virtually all information in the ninety-three volumes of the Ring Assassination file would be included in this request. Copies of these documents will be made available to you, if you wish, upon payment of $2,177.40, the cost of reproducing 21,774 pages. If you wish to have either Bureau Headquarters or the Jackson Field Office searched for the motel records, 'please advise those offices of any aliases under which you registered. 

Although I am aware that you have alreafy instituted suit in this matter, I am required by law and departmental regula-tion to fully advise you of- your right to judicial review.of my action. Such review is'available to you in the United States District Court for the judicial district in which you reside, or in the District of Columbia, which -is also where the records you seek are located. 

Sincerely, . 

Michael J. Egan 
_Associate Attorney General 

By: 
Qu nlan J. S -a, J 	Direc 

Office f Privacy a'hd I formation p 
Enclosures 

1 
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!tr. Allen R. McCreight 	17 November 1978 
F.O.I..Branch 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Washington, D.C...20535. 

Dear Sir: 

James E. Ray #654 7 
B.M.P. 
Petroa, TY.3784 

L E. 
JUL C. 'S.:0 • 

JAMES F. DAVEY, C:211 

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act as amended 

( 5 U.S.C. a 552). 

I write to request all files in the below listed subject matter. 

I an unaware of the name the files are indexted under therefore 

I will be specific in my requests. I do know they pertain to the 

Dr. Martin Luther King jr. homicide. 

1) Just recently I wrote to Sheriff Edwin B. Coleman, Sheriff 

of Alcorn County, Missis7ippi providing him a diagram of a Motel 

I stayed over-night in begining on 1st April 1968. The name of the 

Motel is the "Southern. Subsequently Sheriff Coleman informed the 

F.B.I. and the burea's Mis-lsdppi office confiscate said Motel files, 

logs, registration cards, ect. F. apparently told the owner of said 

Motel to deny I was ever a quest in the establishment, in Corinth, Miss. 

I her:by request a phut-copy of all papers taken from s-id Motel. 

2) Juct recently a Select Connittee of the United States 

Rouse of Representatives has accused me of robbing a Bank on July 13, 

1967. The Ban;k is/was located in Alton, Illinois. 

I hereby request the information as follow in respect to said B:nk 

Robbery: 

A. Copies of all statements made by Bonk employees who were 

ritnes:as to the Robbery. 

B. Recgds of 'ny suspects in the Robbery. 

C. The type of Automobile, act., use in s-id Robbery 

if any. 

D. The type of weapons used in said Robbery. 

E. Any other Documents in the F.B.I. files which would 

clarify this matter. 

If you determine th't sone or ail of the resuested information is 

exempt from release, I would appreciate your advising me as to which 

exemptions you believe covers the information which you are not 

relersing. 

P. 1 



I as prepared to pay costs specified in your regul:,tions for locating 
the re.-.uected files and reTrodning them; however, as you know the 
Amended Act permits you to reduce or w:-.ive fees, if that "is in the 
public interest because furnishing the information can be considered 
as primarily benefiting the public': I believe this request platnly 
fits that category in that I do not request said files for amy financial 
rain, resale, ect., but to avail then to said Seledt Committee and the 
Free Pres -  if the prese wishes the Documents. Therefore I ask you- 

amy fees. 

As provided in the amended Act, I will expect to receive a reply 
within ten working days. 

Sincerely: 

ST ATE OF T2.7.:ESSET. 

CCU:77Y 0? MO?G.TS 

Subscribed pnd sworn to before 
/eg• me thisf/  day of November, 1973. 

My Commis:ion expires 

publ 

cc: Select Committee 

cc: 'United pies Intern-tion-.1. 

I 
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exempted from these documents, as well as from the documents 

contained in Volume VIII of the HSCA Hearings pursuant to 

the provisions of the FOIA, Title 5, United States Code 

Section 552. The documents are listed numerically by the 

numbers appearing in the upper right corner of each document, 

after which are listed the serial numbers as each document 

appears in FBI files. In some instances there is no FBI 

-serial number and the document is listed as "not recorded." 

This means that the document is present in the file, but 

was not assigned a serial number. The description of the 

document, number of actual pages and number of pages released, 

description of material withheld and exemptions asserted 

are also set forth. There then follows a cross-reference 

to the appropriate portion(s) of paragaph (10), supra. 

(12) Identification of Records Within the  

Scope of Plaintiff's Request  

(A) With regard to the FBI file system and the 

processing of plaintiff's FOIA request, the following description 

may be of assistance: Administrative, applicant, personnel, 

general and investigative files compiled for law enforcement 

purposes are maintained in the FBI Central Records System. 

A notice describing this system was published at 40 Federal 

Register 167 (August 27, 1975). The FBI Central Records 

System consists of one numerical sequence of files broken 

down according to subject matter. The subject matter of 

a file may relate to an individual, organization, company, 

publication or foreign intelligence activity. Access to 

this system is afforded by the FBI's General Indices arranged 

in alphabetical order, consisting of approximately 59 million 

index cards on various subject matters, including names of 

individuals. The index cards fall into two general categories: 

- 8 - 



"Main" index cards and "See" (short for "see references 

or cross-references") index cards. A "main" card carries 

the name of an individual, organization, activity or the 

like, which is the main subject of a file contained in the 

system. A "see" reference card bears the name of an individual, 

organization, activity or the like, which is referred to 

or indexed in, but is not the main subject of that particular 

file maintained in the system. Generally, "see" references 

contain insufficient information by which a positive identification 

can be made with a given name. In many instances, receipt 

of additional information can assist in making a positive 

identification, or in locating the file in which the requested 

information is maintained. Furthermore, it should be noted 

that the FBI indexes neither all names of individuals contacted 

nor all information received during an investigation. Only 

those names and that information which is considered pertinent, 

relevant and necessary for future retrieval are indexed. 

(B) In response to plaintiff's request, a search 

of the General Indices was conducted in order to identify 

the records in the Central Records System determined to 

be within the scope of plaintiff's request for information 

regarding the robbery of the Bank of Alton on July 13, 1967. 

As a result of this search, a main file was located regarding 

the FBI's investigation into this matter. It was subsequently 

ascertained that material contained in this file had been 

published in Volume VIII of the HSCA Hearings. To determine 

whether the entire file was included in this volume, a page 

by page review was executed, comparing the raw file to the 

published material. As a result of this comparison, seven 

pages were found to have not been published and were subsequently 

processed for release to plaintiff. 

- 9 - 



With respect to plaintiff's request regarding 

the Southern Motel, however, the responsive records were 

located in the Congressional Inquiry Unit (CIU) at FBIHQ. 

This was because the letters and attachments provided by 

plaintiff to Sheriff Coleman were still being researched 

and considered by CIU at the time of plaintiff's request, 

and those documents generated between the Jackson and Memphis 

Field Offices and FBIHQ continued to be maintained by the 

CIU concerning this matter. Since those particular documents 

relative to this aspect of plaintiff's request had not as 

of that time been forwarded to the FBI's Central Records 

System for filing, the search necessary to eventually locate 

these documents had to be accomplished by and within the 

CIU. 

(C) Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit 

I are the documents at issue in this suit. Each document 

has been assigned a number for identification purposes. 

Documents numbered 1 through 6 concern records dealing with 

the Southern Motel in Corinth, Mississippi, and Sheriff 

Edwin B. Coleman of Alcorn County, Mississippi. Documents 

numbered 7 through 9 are those pages of documents from the 

FBI file on the robbery of the Bank of Alton, Alton, Illinois, 

on July 13, 1967, which were not published in Volume VIII 

of HSCA testimony. Documents numbered 10 through 25 are 

documents dealing with the Alton bank robbery which were 

published in the above volume, and in which deletions were 

made. Due to the reduced size of the pages as they appear 

in Volume VIII, copies have been made from the FBI documents 

themselves. 
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From my examination of each of the documents so 

identified, I have concluded that every document was compiled 

and maintained for a legitimate law enforcement purpose. 

 
  

 
 

  

 
  

 

ton W. B kke 
Special A ent 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Washington, D. C. 

 

 
 

Subsc ibedand sworn to before me this  /3/44—'  day 
of 	 , 1979. 

  

 
  

 
 

 

  

 
 

Notary Public 

My Commission expires 	  

  

 
  

 
 

 

  


